## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

In the Matter of the Petition	)	
For Hearing of:	)	
Two Elk Generation Partners'	)	
DEQ AQD Permit CT-1352B	)	<b>DOCKET NO. 14-2801</b>
Dated April 24, 2014	)	

## **UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION TO FILE RESPONSE TO PETITION**

COMES NOW, Mary A. Throne, of Throne Law Office, P.C., counsel for Two Elk Generation Partners (TEGP) and for the reasons set forth below, respectfully requests an extension of time to file its Response to Petition:

- 1. On April 24, 2014, the Powder River Basin Resource Council filed a Petition with the Environmental Quality Council (Council) regarding DEQ/AQD Permit CT-1352B, issued to TEGP. On April 25, the Council issued an order setting May 27, 2014 as the deadline for both the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and TEGP to file their responses to the Petition.
- 2. TEGP requests an extension of time until June 3, 2014 for respondents to file a Response to the Petition. Although, DEQ is not a party to this Motion, TEGP requests that the Council set the same date for both parties in order to have consistent time frames.
- 3. Counsel for TEGP has consulted with counsel for the other parties, who do not object to the extension of time. Counsel for TEGP appreciates the other parties' willingness to accommodate unforeseen scheduling issues.

Respectfully submitted this 21<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2014.

Man Q. Thing

Mary A. Threfe Throne Law Office, P.C. P.O. Box 828 Cheyenne, WY 82003 307-637-2822

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Mary A. Throne, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2014, I served a copy of the foregoing *Unopposed Motion for Extension to File Response to Petition* by electronic mail to the following:

Jeremiah Williamson Assistant Attorney General jeremiah.williamson@wyo.gov Elizabeth Lyon Attorney General's Office elizabeth.lyon@wyo.gov

Steve Dietrich AQD Administrator steve.dietrich@wyo.gov Todd Parfitt Director, DEQ todd.parfitt@wyo.gov

Shannon Anderson PRBRC sanderson@powderriverbasin.org

non a. Think

Mary A. Throne Throne Law Office, P.C. P.O. Box 828 Cheyenne, WY 82003 307-637-2822